
BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE   

STATE OF COLORADO  

  
  

 

IN THE MATTER OF PREMIUM RATE REDUCTION FOR 

STANDARDIZED SMALL GROUP MARKET HEALTH PLAN YEAR 2026 

OF: 
  

 

Kaiser Permanente Insurance Company, 

Carrier; 

And Concerning: 

Kathryn Goldberg, 

Office of the Insurance Ombudsman for Colorado Option Plans,  

And the Division of Insurance. 

 

  

 

FINAL NOTICE REGARDING KAISER PERMANENTE INSURANCE 

COMPANY 
  

  

  

 The Division of Insurance (“Division”) through their counsel, the Colorado 

Attorney General, submits this Final Notice Regarding Kaiser Permanente 

Insurance Company (“KPIC”).  

NOTICE 

1. A hearing regarding KPIC’s Small Group Market 2026 Colorado Option 

plans is set for June 30 and July 1, 2025.  
 

2. A complaint was not filed regarding KPIC’s Small Group Market 

Colorado Option Plans for Plan Year 2026. 
 

3. It is the Division’s position that there is no need for a public hearing 

regarding KPIC’s Small Group Market Colorado Option Plans for Plan Year 2026.  



Dated this 5th  day of June 2025.  

 

PHILIP J. WEISER 

Attorney General 

 

/s/Kyle McDaniel  

KYLE MCDANIEL, 47173* 

Senior Assistant Attorney General 

NICHOLAS DEPETRO, 45287* 

Assistant Attorneys General 

Revenue &  Regulatory Law Section 

Attorneys for the Division of Insurance 

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 

1300 Broadway, 8th Floor 

Denver, CO 80203 

Telephone:   

720-508-6360 (McDaniel); 720-508-6413 

(DePetro)  

Fax:  720-508-6037  

kyle.mcdaniel@coag.gov 

nick.depetro@coag.gov  

 *Counsel of Record 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:kyle.mcdaniel@coag.gov
mailto:nick.depetro@coag.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that I have duly served the FINAL NOTICE REGARDING 

KAISER PERMANENTE INSURANCE COMPANY by electronic mail this 5th 

day of June 2025 addressed as follows: 

 

Commissioner of Insurance  

Michael Conway, Commissioner of Insurance   

dora_hearingscoloradooption@state.co.us 

 

Adjudicatory Counsel for the Commissioner  

Sue Kim, Assistant Attorney General   

sue.kim@coag.gov  

Angela Little, Senior Assistant Attorney General 

angela.little@coag.gov 

 

Office of the Insurance Ombudsman 

Kathryn Goldberg 

Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing – Legal Division 

hcpf_insuranceombudsman@state.co.us 

 

Counsel for Office of the Insurance Ombudsman 

Joan Smith, Senior Assistant Attorney General 

joan.smith@coag.gov 

Office of the Attorney General  

 

Kaiser Permanente Insurance Company 

Sarah Gettings Sigal 

sarah.x.gettings@kp.org 

 

Nivedita Misra 

nivedita.x.misra@kp.org 

 

Robert Ferm 

fermr@hallevans.com 

 

Daniel Furman 

furmand@hallevans.com 

 

Stephanie Montague 

montagues@hallevans.com 

 

Sue Small 

smalls@hallevans.com 
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 /s/Kyle McDaniel  

 Office of the Colorado Attorney General 

 
 


